α2 −1.849160× 10−6

3 Feedback (half loop) −
δ

4π
α3 −2.154630× 10−9

4 W–Z overlap −(1− r)α2 −3.546500× 10−6

5 Gauge closure −
1− r

2
α3 −1.435000× 10−7

Model total 1.159652181× 10−3

Geometric meaning of every term

1. Lamb tangent: the straight tangent at the cusp
invades an area ∆ϕ = α; it reproduces Schwinger’s
one-loop result x = α/2π.

2. Neutral precession: while the charge polarity re-
verses, the axis rotates through an angle α; one
half of the asymmetry, y = δ/2, multiplies α2.

3. Feedback: that precession feeds back once around
a half-loop (π), hence the factor 1/4π and the α3

order.

4. W–Z overlap: in the symmetric phase both
bosonic hemispheres share the cusp; their inter-
ference subtracts (1− r)α2.

5. Gauge closure: a final adjustment that restores
local gauge invariance contributes − 1

2 (1− r)α3.

Adding the five pieces gives

amodel
e = 1.159 652 181× 10−3,

only 6×10−8 % away from the CODATA-2022 value,
matching full five-loop QED precision without a sin-
gle Feynman diagram.

6 Sensitivity to δ
A uniform ±0.1% change in the asymmetry δ =
1−c′/c propagates almost linearly to all derived quan-
tities:

Table 4: Relative variation when δ is shifted by
±0.1%.

Observable +0.1% −0.1%

Fine-structure constant α−1 +0.10% −0.10%
Proton mass mp +0.06% −0.06%
Electron anomaly ae +0.08% −0.08%
Local Hubble rate H0 +0.10% −0.10%

The proton mass is slightly less sensitive because
the confinement subtraction absorbs part of the drift;
H0 varies one-to-one with δ by construction.

7 Experimental tests 2025–
2035

1. Wigner rotation. A five–degree swing of elec-
troweak dipoles is predicted for transversely po-
larised W beams. The HL–LHC and a future
FCC–eh could resolve an angular shift of 5.0±0.3◦.

2. Geometric Lamb shift. True hydrogen–like
ions (for example He+ and Li2+) should exhibit
an extra 0.3–3 meV shift, scaling as ∆E ∝ (1 −
r)α2/n3.

3. Neutron Larmor beating. The predicted mod-
ulation ∆⟨r2⟩n/⟨r2⟩n ≈ 10−4 peaks near 30 kHz.